

James E. Cecchi
Lindsey H. Taylor
CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, PC
5 Becker Farm Road
Roseland, New Jersey 07068-1739
(973) 994-1700
Liaison Counsel for the Class

Max W. Berger
Salvatore J. Graziano
Adam H. Wierzbowski
Laura H. Gundersheim
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400
*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and
the Class*

Jay W. Eisenhofer
Daniel L. Berger
John C. Kairis
Jeff A. Almeida
GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
485 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10017
(646) 722-8500
*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs
and the Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE MERCK & CO., INC.
VYTORIN/ZETIA SECURITIES
LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 08-2177 (DMC) (JAD)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE TURKISH OBJECTORS AND DEJULIUS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO FILE AN APPEAL BOND TOTALING \$50,000.....	8
A. The Objectors’ Appeals Lack Any Merit.....	9
B. This Court Should Require The Turkish Objectors And DeJulius To Pay A \$25,000 Bond For The Costs Of The Appeal	17
C. The Court Should Require The Turkish Objectors And DeJulius To Pay A \$25,000 Bond To Cover The Administrative Costs Of Delay Associated With This Frivolous Appeal.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AAL High Yield Bond Fund v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 361 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 2004)	2, 12
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , No. 91-cv-0986, 2006 WL 1132371 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2006)	10, 11
<i>In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D. Pa. 2010)	9, 18
<i>In re AOL Time Warner ERISA Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-8853 (SWK), 2007 WL 4225486 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2007)	17
<i>In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 01-cv-5440 LAP, 2006 WL 3635392 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 12, 2006)	18
<i>Barnes v. Fleetboston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-cv-10395-NG, 2006 WL 6916834 (D. Mass. Aug. 22, 2006)	10, 16, 17, 19
<i>Berry v. Deutsche Bank Trust Co. Ams.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>In re Bristol-Myers Squibb Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-2964, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 18093 (3d Cir. July 27, 2007)	7, 16
<i>In re Broadcom Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 01-cv-275 DT, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45656 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 5, 2005).....	19, 20
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund</i> , 504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02036 JLK, 2012 WL 456691 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 14, 2012).....	19
<i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1361, 2003 WL 22417252 (D. Me. Oct. 7, 2003).....	10, 19, 20
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1409, 2010 WL 1253741 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2010)	9, 18

Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....16, 20

Dewey v. Volkswagen of Am.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.N.J. 2010), *rev'd and remanded by*,
681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012).....16

In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 99-cv-20593, 2000 WL 1665134 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 6, 2000)9, 18

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
248 F. App'x 579 (5th Cir. 2007)1, 11, 13

Gould v. Alleco, Inc.,
883 F.2d 281 (4th Cir. 1989)2, 13, 14, 15

Heller v. Quovadx,
245 F. App'x 839 (10th Cir. 2007)2, 13

Hirschensohn v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.,
No. 96-cv-7312, 1997 WL 307777 (3d Cir. 1997)18

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
721 F. Supp. 2d 2010 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....17, 18

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
No. 21-cv-92 (SAS), 2011 WL 3792825 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 25, 2011).....11

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-cv-5184 (GEB), 2007 WL 1963063 (D.N.J. July 2, 2007).....8, 9, 18, 19

Larson v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
687 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2012).....20

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....11

In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.,
No. 09-cv-01911 JW, 2012 WL 2339721 (N.D. Cal. May 29, 2012)10

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)19

In re Nutella Mktg. & Sales Practices,
No. 11-cv-1086 (FLW), 2012 WL 6013276 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012).....8, 9, 10, 18

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D. Mass. 2007)10, 19

Skolnick v. Harlow,
820 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1987).....9

In re UnitedHealth Grp. Inc. PSLRA Litig.,
643 F. Supp. 2d 1107 (D. Minn. 2009).....17

In re Uponor, Inc., F1807 Plumbing Fittings Prods. Liab. Litig.,
No. 11-md-2247 ADM/JJK, 2012 WL 3984542 (D. Minn. Sept. 11, 2012).....18, 19

Venen v. Sweet,
758 F.2d 117 (3d Cir. 1985).....8

In re Wal-Mart Wage & Hour Emp’t Practices Litig.,
No. 06-cv-00225-PMP-PAL, 2010 WL 786513 (D. Nev. Mar. 8, 2010).....9, 10, 16, 20

Wolff v. Cash 4 Titles,
351 F.3d 1348 (11th Cir. 2003)12

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

28 U.S.C. § 1920.....17

FED. R. APP. P. 7 *passim*

FED. R. APP. P. 39(e).....17
